

Nos. 13-9547 & 13-9564

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 13-9547 & 13-9564

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 627

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

**U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2989**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The union operates an exclusive hiring hall and maintains an out-of-work referral list to track nonworking members and refer them to jobs for which they qualify	4
B. Loerwald files an EEOC charge against the union, becomes frustrated by several failed job prospects, and substitutes a fax number for her phone number.....	6
C. The union refuses Loerwald’s numerous request to see the OWL	8
D. The union notifies Loerwald that it removed her from the OWL and she responds by providing her attorney’s phone number and eventually her own phone number.....	9
E. The union refuses to stamp Loerwald’s Oklahoma Employment Security Commission’s work search book	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Orders	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the union repeatedly violated the Act by refusing Loerwald’s requests to see the out-of-work list	15
A. A union’s duty of fair representation in operating a hiring hall	15
B. The union unlawfully refused access to the OWL	17
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the union violated the Act by removing Loerwald from the OWL and refusing to allow her to re-register	19
A. The union’s decisions to remove Loerwald from the OWL and refuse to allow her to re-register were unlawfully motivated.....	20
1. A union violated the Act when it retaliates against a member for engaging in protected activity	20
2. The union discriminated against Loerwald.....	22
B. The union violated its duty of fair representation.....	30
III. The union violated the Act by refusing to stamp Loerwald’s unemployment book	32
IV. The President’s recess appointments to the Board are valid.....	33
A. The president’s recess-appointment authority is not confined to inter-session recesses of the Senate	34
1. The constitutional text authorizes appointments during intra-session recesses	35
2. Intra-session recess appointments are necessary to serve the purpose of the recess appointments clause	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. Long-standing practice supports intra-session recess appointments	42
B. The President may fill any vacancy that exists during a Senate recess	46
1. The text can be reasonably read as including all existing vacancies	47
2. The clause’s purpose are best served by allowing the President to fill a vacancy that exists during a recess.....	48
3. Since the 1820s, the vast majority of Presidents have made recess appointments to fill vacancies that arose before a particular recess but continued to exist during that recess	51
4. Before 1823, there was no settled understanding that the President was precluded from filling vacancies during a recess that first arose before that recess began	54
Conclusion	59
Oral argument statement	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	30
<i>Boilermakers Local 197</i> , 318 NLRB 205 (1995)	16
<i>Boilermakers Local No. 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16,24,31
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	15,16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	22
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	33,45
<i>Farrow, In re</i> , 3 F. 112, 116 (C.C.N.D. Ga. 1880).....	52,53
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (1884)	43
<i>Grason Elec. Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 872 (1989)	28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	46
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	28
<i>Local 357, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Local 675, IBEW,</i> 223 NLRB 1499 (1976)	20
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.,</i> 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	16
<i>Miranda Fuel Co., Inc.,</i> 140 NLRB 181 (1962)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	45,54
<i>MJ Metal Prods, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	39
<i>NLRB v. Carpenters Local 608,</i> 811 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1987)	16,18
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co.,</i> 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	34, 40
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.,</i> 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003)	12,13
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 11,</i> 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>NLRB v. Link Belt Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	21
<i>NLRB v. Local 139, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,</i> 796 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1986)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Local 46, Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 149 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh’g pending</i> (filed July 1, 2013; stayed July 15, 2013).....	34,35,37,38,40
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Gen. Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	21
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> 133 S. Ct. 2861 (June 24, 2013)	33,34,38,40,43,45,46,48,50,52,54,57,58
<i>O.K. Mach. & Tool Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 474 (1986)	29
<i>Plumbers Local 32</i> , 346 NLRB 1095 (2006)	16
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	45,54
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 519</i> , 276 NLRB 898 (1985)	16
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 435 v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1996)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets,</i> 340 NLRB 1410 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Porter,</i> 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Allocco,</i> 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	34, 52
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,</i> 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	46
<i>United States v. Woodley,</i> 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	34,52
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12,22
<i>Vaca v. Sipes,</i> 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	15,30
<i>Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 662 F.2d. 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Wright v. United States,</i> 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	41
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	46

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, Cl. 4.....	39,41
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, Cl. 2.....	38
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 3	33,35,38,41,47
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	39
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	41

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11,15,16,22
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	11,20
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. §158(b)(1)(A))	2,3,11,13,15,16,19, 20,24,30,32
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)(A)).....	3,11,13,20,24,30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,22
Act of April 2, 1792, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 246.....	56
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, 12 Stat. 646	53
Act of Feb. 13, 1801, ch. 4, 2 Stat. 89	
§ 4, 2 Stat. 89-90	57
§ 21, 2 Stat. 96-97	57
Act of Feb. 27, 1813, ch. 35, 2 Stat. 806	58
Act of July 11, 1940, ch. 580, 54 Stat. 751.....	53
Act of June 22, 1870, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162:	
§ 2, 16 Stat. 162	50
§ 19, 16 Stat. 165	50
Tenure of Office Act, ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430-31	53
S. Pub. 112-12.....	35

Attorney General Opinions:	Page(s)
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823).....	47,48,49
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 525 (1832).....	51
3 Op. Att’y Gen. 673 (1841).....	51
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 523 (1846).....	51
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 356 (1862).....	51,52
17 Op. Att’y Gen. 521 (1883).....	52
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901).....	43
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 234 (1907).....	52
30 Op. Att’y Gen. 314 (1914).....	52
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	41,44
41 Op. Att’y Gen. at 468 (1960).....	52,53

Office of Legal Counsel Opinions:	Page(s)
3 Op. O.L.C. 314 (1979).....	52
6 Op. O.L.C. 585 (1982).....	45,52
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	52
16 Op. O.L.C. 15 (1992).....	41
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	45,52

Comptroller General Opinion:	Page(s)
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948)	37

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
2 <i>A Documentary History of the English Colonies in North America 1346-1348</i> (Peter Force Ed., 1839).....	37
<i>Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> (2011), www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01.pdf	35,36,40,42,43,49,50,52
Monroe H. Fabian, <i>Joseph Wright: American Artist, 1756-1793</i> (1985).....	55
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges</i> , entry for John Archibald Campbell, available from www.fjc.gov/public/home.nsf/hisj	52

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	39,40
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LAWnLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1 ...	38
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005)	57
<i>J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928)	
Vol. 26.....	36
Vol. 27.....	38
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (1812)	34,36
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	35
<i>Lewis Schwellenbach Dies at 53</i> , N.Y. Times, June 11, 1948	49
Brian McGinty, <i>Lincoln and the Court</i> (2008).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , No. 12-1281 (S. Ct.) (“ <i>Noel Canning App. A</i> ”), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2013/3mer/2mer/20121281.mer.aa.pdf	43,49
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1.....	38
Vol. 13.....	35,36,38
Vol. 19.....	47
23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976)	56
<i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i>	
Vol. 24 (John Catanzariti ed., 1990).....	55
Vol. 27 (John Catanzariti ed., 1990).....	55
Vol. 33 (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2006).....	57
Vol. 36 (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2009).....	47,57

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)	
Vol. 1.....	42
Vol. 2.....	37
Vol. 3.....	37
<i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992).....	44
Mary K. Bonsteel Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816</i> (1978).....	56
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Calendar of the Miscellaneous Letters Received By The Department of State</i> (1897).....	56
U.S. Marshals Service, <i>State-by-State Chronological Listing of United States Marshals: Washington, D.C. 2</i> , available from www.usmarshals.gov/readingroom/us_marshals	57
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	35
8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 632-33 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853).....	56

Legislative Materials:	Page(s)
Articles of Confederation of 1781, Art. IX, Para. 5	36
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004)	42
61 Cong. Rec. 5724 (Sept. 21, 1921).....	48
94 Cong. Rec. 10,187 (Aug. 7, 1948).....	50
20 <i>Early State Papers of New Hampshire</i> (Albert Stillman Barchellor ed., 1891).....	36
3 H.L. Jour. 61 (1620).....	36
33 H.L. Jour. 464 (1772).....	36

Legislative Materials -Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Journal of the Massachusetts Senate</i> , Entries for July 11 and October 18, 1783 (on file with the Massachusetts State Archives).....	37
<i>Journal of the South Carolina General Assembly and House of Representatives 1776-1780</i> (William Edwin Hemphill et al. eds., 1970)	42
<i>N.J. Legis. Council Journal</i> , 5th Sess., 1st Sitting (1781)	16
5th Sess., 2nd Sitting (1781)	
13 <i>The State Records of North Carolina</i> (Walter Clark ed., 1896).....	42
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905)	44
S. Exec. Journal, 2d Cong., 2d Sess. (1792).....	54
S. Exec. Journal, 3d Cong., 1st Sess. (1793)	56
S. Exec. Journal, 4th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1796).....	56
S. Exec. Journal, 7th Cong., 1st Sess. (1802)	57
S. Exec. Journal, 7th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1802).....	54
S. Exec. Journal, 14th Cong., 1st Sess.(1816)	58
79 U.S. (12 Wall.) iii (1872).....	50
